Fall 24 | GRADUATE TUITION AND FEE SCHEDULE

NOTE: You are automatically enrolled in the individual Student Health Benefit Plan (SHBP) when registered for 5 or more credits.
If, in any one semester, you are registered for less than 5 credits or Continuous Enrollment, or want family coverage, you MUST
directly enroll for the SHBP with UHS--using online form (link below) or in-person at Patient Services on or before last day of add/drop
in that semester in order to have SHBP coverage. If you enroll in in the SHBP you must also pay the Student Health Fee. Discounts
apply to eligible GEO employees.

TUITION Eligible GEO Employee
No of Credits Mass Resident *New Non-Mass Recipients of prestigious external
England Regional Resident fellowships with stipends equivalent to 10
Program hour ap_pointments may be elig_it_JIe for the
same discounts on fees and tuition as GEO
employees.
1 $2,241.50 $4,262.50 $4,484.00
2 $2,378.50 $4,583.00 $5,026.00 g
3 $2,515.50 $4,903.50 $5,568.00 Tu It I O n
4 $2,651.50 $5,224.00 $6,110.00
5 $4,894.00 $9,486.00 $10,593.50
6 $5,030.50 $9,806.00 $11,135.00 1
7 $5,163.50 $10,127.00 $11,677.50 C red It
8 $5,304.00 $10,447.00 $12,219.00
9 $7,545.50 $14,710.00 $16,703.50
10 $7,684.00 $15,029.50 $17,244.50
11 $7,820.00 $15,350.00 $17,786.50
12+ $7,957.50 $15,664.00 $18,322.50 Total $0.00
*NE Regional Discount $221.50 per credit
9 Credits or more per semester
9 credits or more
FEES (Mandatory) Student Health Fee $438.50 $21.93
Service Fee $635.00 $0.00
Grad Student Senate Tax $86.00 $86.00
TOTAL FEES $1,159.50 TOTAL FEES $107.93
5-8 Credits per semester
5-8 credits
FEES (Mandatory) Student Health Fee $438.50 $21.93
Service Fee $444 .50 $0.00
Grad Student Senate Tax $86.00 $86.00
TOTAL FEES $969.00 TOTAL FEES $107.93
1-4 Credits per semester (Not automatically enrolled in SHBP) 1-4 credits |
FEES (Mandatory) Service Fee $254.00 $ 0.00
Grad Student Senate Tax $86.00 $86.00
TOTAL FEES $340.00 TOTAL FEES $86.00
Continuous Enrollment
FEES (Mandatory) Program Fee $295.00
Grad Student Senate Tax $43.00
TOTAL FEES $338.00

Student Health Benefit Plan (SHBP Enrollment Form)

Waiving Student Health Benefit Plan (SHBP) Participation: Massachusetts requires all students to have comprehensive health
insurance. SHBP meets or exceeds state requirements. UMass may allow students to waive out of SHBP under plans that follow
minimal essential benefits per the Affordable Care Act. If you wish to waive out of SHBP, please go to: www.spire.umass.edu; select
Health Waiver page link, click the Online Waiver Site link, complete, and submit Waiver form. For more information:
http://www.umass.edu/uhs/insurance/shbp#6

Student Health Benefit Plan Fall 8/1/2024 to 01/31/2025 $2,157.00 $107.85
Student Health Benefit Plan Spring 2/1/2025 to 07/31/2025 $2,157.00 $107.85
Family Health Plan and Fees added to SHBP per semester $5,363.50 $268.18
MISCELLANEOUS FEES
Graduate Entering Fee $507 First semester | Readmission Fee $125.00
Engineering Fee (5 or more credits)$445 - Eligible GEO empl.$111.25 | Late Payment Fee $100.00
Engineering Fee (4 or less credits) |$235 - Eligible GEO empl. $58.75 | Returned E-Check Fee $30.00
Mass PIRG (student may waive) $11.00 | Returned Check Fee $25.00
Continuous Enroliment Fee Grad Student Senate Tax for $43.00
$295 .
(program fee) Continuous Enrollment

*Graduate students not enrolled for course credits but eligible for a degree, must pay the mandatory Continuous Enrollment Fee for
each semester (excluding summer terms) for continuous registration until their degree is completed. **Family Health Plan costs are
added to SHBP costs. Total Family Health and Fees per semester is $7,959.00 without GEO benefits and $397.95 with GEO
benefits. ***Approved off-campus externships may be eligible for tuition credit, no fees are waived. ***Lab fees may vary by program
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